# RURAL DISTRICT OF CASTLE WARD.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Castle Ward, intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under the Public Health Act 1936.

G. E. WILKINSON, Clerk to the Council. I, Mosley Street,

Newcastle-upon-Tyne. 22nd May, 1939. (070)

#### CITY OF LANCASTER.

#### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of Lancaster, intend, after one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under the Public Health Act, 1936.

R. M. MIDDLETON, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Lancaster, 26th May, 1939. (072)

# URBAN DISTRICT OF NEW HUNSTANTON.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of New Hunstanton, intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Copies of the said Byelaws will be kept at the office of the Council at Greevegate Road, New Hunstanton, and will be open to public inspection without payment on any week day during the usual office hours for one calendar month from and after the date of the publication of this notice. Copies of the byelaws or any part thereof will be supplied at a fee of sixpence for each hundred words. Any objection to the confirmation of the Byelaws may be made by letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W.r, before the Byelaws are confirmed.

H. W. WARD, Clerk of the Council.22nd May, 1939.(076)

# BOROUGH OF PORT TALBOT.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Port Talbot in the County of Glamorgan (hereinafter called "the Council"), intend after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of

Building Byelaws made by the Council under Section 61 of the Public Health Act, 1936.

Copies of the said Byelaws will be kept at the office of the Council, at the Municipal Buildings, Aberavon, Port Talbot, and will be open to public inspection without payment on any weekday during the usual office hours for one calendar month from and after the date of the publication of this notice. Copies of the Byelaws or any part thereof will be supplied at a fee of sixpence for each hundred words. Any objection to the confirmation of the Byelaws may be made by letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Health, London, S.W.1, before the Byelaws are confirmed.

W. KING DAVIES, Town Clerk.

Dated this 26th day of May, 1939. (257)

# RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SPALDING.

#### CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Spalding, intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under the Public Health Act, 1936, for the Rural District of Spalding.

E. J. S. Maples, Clerk of the Council.

23rd May, 1939. (226)

# URBAN DISTRICT OF CHORLEYWOOD.

# CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Chorleywood intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this Notice to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under the Public Health Act, 1936.

BERNARD BLASER, Clerk of the Council.

24th May, 1939. (181)

# URBAN DISTRICT OF CHERTSEY.

# CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Chertsey, intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under Section 61 of the Public Health Act, 1936.

E. J. Castle, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Chertsey. 25th May, 1939. (259)